# OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Common Pointe Networks of	)	
Missouri, LLC's Request to Change Its Name	)	Case No. XN-2008-0024
To Peerless Network of Missouri, LLC.	)	Tariff No. YX-2008-0051

## ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: August 14, 2007 Effective Date: August 22, 2007

On July 20, 2007, Common Pointe Networks of Missouri, LLC, filed an application asking the Commission to change the name on its certificate of service authority to Peerless Networks of Missouri, LLC. Peerless Networks issued a tariff adopting the tariff of Common Pointe on July 19. That tariff is set to become effective on August 22.

On August 13, Staff filed its Recommendation. Staff states that Common Pointe has complied with the Commission rule regarding name changes. Further, Staff recommends that the Commission recognize the name change and approve the new tariff.

The Commission has reviewed the application, finds that it substantially complies with Commission Rules 4 CSR 240-2.060(5) and 4 CSR 240-3.545(20), and finds that it should recognize the name change. The Commission will also approve the tariff.

#### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- The Commission recognizes the name change of Common Pointe Networks of Missouri, LLC, to Peerless Network of Missouri, LLC.
- 2. The Commission approves the tariff of Peerless Network of Missouri, LLC, issued on July 19, 2007, adopting the tariff of Common Pointe Networks of Missouri, LLC,

and reflecting its new name. That tariff was assigned tariff file number YX-2008-0051, and is approved for service on and after August 22, 2007. The tariff sheets approved are:

### PEERLESS NETWORKS OF MISSOURI, LLC f/k/a Common Pointe Networks of Missouri, LLC

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1
Original Page No. 1

1st Revised Page No. 1, Replacing Original Page No. 1

- 3. This order shall become effective on August 22, 2007.
- 4. This case shall be closed on August 23, 2007.

#### BY THE COMMISSION

W 4 X

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of August, 2007.